



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11972/2023 and CM APPL. 46937/2023**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioner

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms. Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advocates for GNCTD.

versus

HC EXE RAJEEV MOHAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Viplav Acharya, Sr. Panel Counsel for R2 to 4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

% **10.12.2024**

1. Learned Counsel for the respondent seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file reply to the affidavit filed by the petitioner.

2. Renotify on 16 April 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

DECEMBER 10, 2024/yg

Click here to check corrigendum, if any