



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 11972/2023 & CM APPL. 46937/2023**
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Ms.Khyaati Bansal, proxy
counsel for Mr.Viplav Acharya,
Adv

versus
HC EXE RAJEEV MOHANRespondent
Through: Mr.Kunal Tyagi & Mr.Sanskar
Sehgal & Mr.Abhishek Verma,
Adv

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **24.09.2025**

1. The learned counsel for the respondent submits that the affidavit dated 01.03.2024, filed by the petitioners, is not in true compliance with the Order dated 12.09.2023 of this Court.
2. We find that the respondent has not filed any response to the said affidavit. Plea of the respondent can be considered only if the respondent files a response to this affidavit first.
3. At this stage, the learned counsel for the respondent requests for and is granted four weeks' time to file a response.
4. List on 27th January, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2025/rv/ik